

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/30/2019 12:20 PM  
No. 53925-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

AARON JOSEPH OWENS,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Thurston County Superior Court  
Cause No. 18-1-01809-2 (18-1-01809-34)  
The Honorable Carol Murphy, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	5
	A. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	6
	B. THOMAS OWENS' HEARSAY STATEMENT CANNOT BE USED AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT BECAUSE IT WAS ADMISSIBLE AS IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE ONLY. ....	7
	C. THE REMAINING SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT AARON OWENS IS GUILTY OF FAILURE TO REGISTER. ....	11
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> , 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010).....	10
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 59 Wn.2d 338, 368 P.2d 177 (1962).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Clinkenbeard</i> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005).....	9, 12, 13
<i>State v. Dickenson</i> , 48 Wn. App. 457, 740 P.2d 312 (1987).....	8
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	16
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	16
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014) .....	6, 14
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995) .....	9-10
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Pleasant</i> , 38 Wn. App. 78, 684 P.2d 761 (1984) ...	6, 7, 15
<i>State v. Read</i> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002) .....	12

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 607 .....	8
--------------	---

ER 613.....	8
ER 801.....	8
ER 802.....	8
5D Karl B. Tegland, WASH. PRAC., COURTROOM HANDBOOK ON WASHINGTON EVIDENCE ER 613 (2019 ed.).....	8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	6
